
Contact: Meryl Lawrence, Overview and Scrutiny Officer   
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 29 March 2018 
 
 

Agenda 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate 

 
Date: Monday, 9 April 2018 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, M Cornelious, 

K Critchley, I Hayat, J Richards and J Watkins 
 

 
 
Item   
1   Agenda in Welsh  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 March 2018  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 

5   Improvement Plan 2016-18: Quarter 3 Update  (Pages 13 - 34) 
 

 

6   Forward Work Programme Update  (Pages 35 - 44) 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

Person cyswllt:  Meryl Lawrence, Swyddog Trosolwg a Chraffu 
Ffôn:  01633 656656 
E-bost: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad cyhoeddi: 29 Mawrth 2018 

Agenda 
Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad – Lleoedd a Materion Cofforaethol 
 
Dyddiad: Dydd Llun, 9 Ebrill 2018 
 
Amser:  4 y.p. 
 
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 1 - Canolfan Dinesig 
 
Y Cynghorwyr:  C Evans (Cadeirydd), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, M Cornelious, K Critchley,  
 I Hayat, J Richards and J Watkins 

 

 
 
Eitem       
 
 
1. Agenda yn Gymraeg 

 
2. Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 

 
3. Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
4. Cofnodion y Cyfarfod a 5 Mawrth 2018 

 
5. Diweddariad Cynllun Gwella 2016-18 - Chwarter 3 

 
6. Diweddariad o’r Flaenraglen Waith  

 
 

 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

mailto:scrutiny@newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate 

 
Date: 5 March 2018 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, M Cornelious, 

I Hayat, J Richards and J Watkins 
 
In Attendance: Councillors: R Truman (Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation), R 

Jeavons (Cabinet Member for Streetscene) D Mayer (Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Resources) and J Mudd (Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Housing). 
 

 Meirion Rushworth (Head of Finance), Rhys Cornwall (Head of People & 
Business Change), Gareth Price (Head of Law & Regulation), Keir Duffin (Head 
of Regeneration Investment & Housing), Paul Jones (Head of Streetscene and 
City Services) and Daniel Cooke (Overview and Scrutiny Officer). 

 
Apologies: Councillors K Critchley 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 January 2018  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2018 were approved as an accurate record. 
 

3 Performance Update - Quarter 3  
 
Finance (Corporate) 
 
Invitees: 

- Meirion Rushworth – Head of Finance 
 
The Head of Finance explained to the Committee that 4 of the 5 local performance indicators 
were green and one was amber and the position remained the same as at the end of Quarter 
2. 
 
The performance indicator FIN/L/014, was on schedule and was £1 million ahead of target. 
The performance indicator CFH/006 was a 0.70% away from being green. 
 
The Committee asked the following: 
 

 CFH/006: 
- Members queried who were the outstanding invoices owed to, and if there are any 

legal timescales imposed against local authorities to settle invoices. Members 
were advised that the invoices were for all Council suppliers schools. There were 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

no legal timescales however the public sector standard is for 90% of invoices to 
be paid within 30 days. The Payment Team conduct 2 BACS payment runs a 
week and endeavour to release payments as fast as possible. 

 
- There were instances where there were delays in processing invoices due to 

companies not providing order numbers which was out of the control of the team.  
 

- It was confirmed that the legal timescales in England were the same as Wales.  
 

- What improvements were being made to processes? The department was 
continuing to run morning and afternoon sessions regularly for budget managers 
to help with the payment process. Work was also being done with suppliers to 
ensure that purchase order numbers were being included as a matter of course, 
which would speed up processing. Courses were also being run for employees on 
payment processing.  

 
- The Direction of Travel for performance measure CFH/006 changed from Red to 

Green, but the actual figure had remained at 89.30% from Quarter 2. Members 
were advised that it maybe because it is a slight improvement, but the Officer 
confirmed that this would be clarified and reported back to the Committee. 

 
- Were any Departments not using the order authorisation (PO) system, and what 

percentage of those invoiced paid over a month would not have an order number. 
Estimated 12-13%, but the Officer agreed to confirm the exact figure and report 
back to the Committee.  

 
- Highlighted the importance of a system being in place to make sure everything 

has been paid and delivered. Members were advised that receiving the goods 
was one of two of the actioning points for invoices to be paid. Once the order 
number had been received and the goods received, the budget manager would 
then confirm for the invoice to be paid. The customer would be chased up for 
further details if one of the two actioning points had not been met. 

 
People and Business Change (Corporate) 
 
Invitees: 

- Rhys Cornwall – Head of People and Business Change 
- Cllr David Mayer – Cabinet Member for Communities and Resources 

 
The Head of People and Business Change presented an overview of the performance 
measures to the Committee, which included 9 Green, 2 Ambers and 1 Red.  
 
With regard to Red Measure: PBC/062, concern was expressed at the current percentage of 
ICT Helpdesk calls resolved at first point of contact. Although the figures were lower than the 
target, assurances were given that they had improved through the y
[...]
e officer agreed to provide a breakdown of how many people were using 
the Council website and followers on Facebook and Twitter, however it was explained 
that the heavy snow in the previous week had resulted in a large increase. 
 

 LR/L/002 - Members requested a breakdown of the number of fines issued for 
littering, dog fouling and smoking offences.  The Officer agreed to provide this to the 
Committee.  

 
Streetscene and City Services (Place) 
 
Invitees: 

- Paul Jones – Head of Streetscene and City Services 
- Cllr Roger Jeavons – Cabinet Member for Streetscene 
- Cllr David Mayer – Cabinet Member for Communities and Resources 

 
The Head of Streetscene and City Services presented an overview of the current 
performance of the service area to the Committee. He advised that there was little change 
from Quarter 2 to Quarter 3, with 6 out of the 9 performance indicators Green and 3 Amber.   
 
PAM/017 - The target for Visits to Sport and Leisure Centres per 1000 population had been 
adjusted since Quarter 2, as it was felt the figures would confidently be met. The number of 
people using the swimming pools and gym had gone down, which could be because of 
competition with other gyms, but is thought by the end of the year the performance figure 
should be Amber or Green.  
 
STR/L/018 - The percentage of waste recycled at the Household Waste Recycling Centre 
(HWRC) had improved slightly and it was hopeful this would improve next year.  
 
PAM/031 - The percentage of waste sent to landfill was slightly above the national target. 
The entrance to the tip has been reversed on the weekends to create less congestion of 
traffic and for staff to engage with the public to improve recycling rates. The Cabinet Member 
advised that this measure should be permanently in place in May. 
 
Members asked the following: 

 

 STR/L/018 - How were residents being encouraged to use the civic amenity site for 
refuse and recycling. Members were advised that a pilot scheme to ease congestion 
around the HWRC entrance for cars entering the tip site had been taking place on the 
weekend which also allowed member of staff more time to greet people and direct 
them to the correct refuse and recycling points. It was also advised that there are 5 
members of staff on site usually, who would ask people if they require help, which 
was especially helpful for disabled users. 

 

 PAM/017: 
- Members queried whether the decrease in the number of people using the 

swimming pool included children’s swimming lessons. It was clarified that this 
measure relates to people using the leisure centre pools, not swimming lessons. 
The reason for the decrease could be that people were using private health club 
pools, but the swimming lesson figures were steady. 

- What was the explanation for this measure going from green and above target at 
Quarter 2, to Amber and below target at Quarter 3 and why was the direction of 

Page 8



 

travel indicator still showing as green. The direction of travel was an automatic 
calculation via the performance system and the officer undertook to provide an 
explanation of this to the Committee.  

- Members requested that comment be made to Newport Live to congratulate them 
on the Everybody Campaign. 

- Members requested a breakdown of Exercise Referrals could be given, the 
Officer agreed to provide these figures to the Committee. 
 

 PAM/031 - Percentage of Municipal Wastes sent to landfill. Why has the target 
changed from 10.00% since it was reported at Quarter 2 to 7.00% at Quarter 3. The 
targets had been tightened after being reviewed as it was felt the new target would be 
comfortable to achieve. 

 
Regeneration, Housing & Investment (Place) 
 
Invitees: 

- Keir Duffin – Head of Regeneration, Housing & Investment 
- Cllr Jane Mudd – Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing 

 
The Head of Regeneration, Housing and Investment presented an overview of performance 
to the Committee, which included 13 Gre
[...]


Page 10



 

 Clarification was sought upon the £5.5 million being invested in social housing. The 
Committee were advised that this was a local authority grant allocation from Welsh 
Government, and the grant goes into the development of new properties.  
 

 Members queried the comment in performance indicator PAM/013 which stated “This 
target has been challenging for a number of years. Currently the strategic housing 
team are looking at a number of ways to improve this measure.” What was being 
explored to improve performance relating to this measure, as the measure remained 
Red at Quarter 3. Members were advised that the department were currently looking 
at different plans before going to consultation so details were not available for the 
Committee at this time. Members requested the information be circulated to the 
Committee once available. 
 

The Chair and Committee thanked the Officers and Cabinet Members for attending.  
 
Conclusion 
 
Comments to the Cabinet 
 
The Committee noted the progress being made towards the performance indicators for the 
Services areas, and agreed to forward the minutes to the Cabinet as a summary of the 
issues raised.  
 
The Committee wished to highlight to the Cabinet the issues achieving the PAM/013 – % of 
empty private properties brought back into use. The Committee acknowledged the 
challenges facing the Council in this area and the work being done by the officers to try and 
address the issue. The performance had remained the same since the previous quarter 
despite the efforts of the officers to improve performance. The Committee recommends that 
the Cabinet Member considers this issue and explore how the challenges and barriers to 
progress can be overcome.  
 
Actions to the Committee 
 
In addition to the actions agreed with the officers during the meeting, the Committee 
requested the following be provided: 
 
People and Business Change –  
Comparable information on how SRS was performing within the other Local Authorities within 
the consortium. 

 
Regeneration, Investment and Housing –  
PAM/014 – the figures of how many properties were currently empty, broken down into 
Wards. 
 

4 Forward Work Programme Update  
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer presented the report to the Members and outlined the 
purpose of the report seeking the Committee’s approval for items on its work programme for 
the next two meetings. 
 
For the meeting on 4 June, it was advised that the Scrutiny Officer would present a draft 
work programme for the Committee’s consideration. 
 
Actions: 
The Committee approved the work programme for the next two meetings on 9 April and 4 
June 2018. 

 
The meeting concluded at 18:15. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  9 April 2018 
 

Subject Improvement Plan 2016-18 Update – Quarter 3 
 

Author  Overview and Scrutiny Officer  

 
 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

IP Objective Cabinet Member Lead Head of Service Lead  

IP – Objective 5  

Supporting young people into 
education, employment or training 

Gail Giles  

Cabinet Member for Education 
and Skills 

Keir Duffin  

Head of Regeneration, Housing 
and Investment 

IP – Objective 3 

Ensuring people have access to 
suitable accommodation 

Jane Mudd  

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Housing 

Keir Duffin  

Head of Regeneration, Housing 
and Investment 

IP – Objective 4  

City Regeneration and 
Development 

Jane Mudd  

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Housing 

Keir Duffin  

Head of Regeneration, Housing 
and Investment 

IP – Objective 7 

Increasing recycling 

Roger Jeavons  

Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene 

Paul Jones  

Head of Streetscene and City 
Services 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 

1 Recommendations 

  
1.1 The Committee is asked to consider the progress being made in relation to the following 

improvement objectives: 
 

 IP – Objective 5  - Supporting young people into education, employment or training; 

 IP – Objective 3 - Ensuring people have access to suitable accommodation; 

 IP – Objective 4 - City Regeneration and Development; 

 IP – Objective 7 - Increasing recycling. 
 
1.2 Determine if it wishes to make any comments to the Cabinet on the progress towards 

achieving the improvement objectives in Quarter 3. 
 

 
Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2 Context 
 
2.1 The Council approved 8 Improvement Objectives in the 2017-18 Improvement Plan in April  

2016, 4 of which are within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee, namely: 
 

IP Objective Page 
Numbers 

Head of Service Lead  Cabinet Member Lead 

IP – Objective 5  

Supporting young people 
into education, 
employment or training 

Pages 

25 - 31 

 

Keir Duffin  

Head of Regeneration, 
Housing and 
Investment 

 

Cllr Gail Giles  

Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills 

IP – Objective 3 

Ensuring people have 
access to suitable 
accommodation 

Pages  

19 - 21 Cllr Jane Mudd  

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and 
Housing 

 
IP – Objective 4  

City Regeneration and 
Development 

Pages 

22 - 24 

IP – Objective 7 

Increasing recycling 

Pages 

32 - 34 

Paul Jones  

Head of Streetscene 
and City Services 

Cllr Roger Jeavons  

Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene 

 
2.2  At its meeting on 11 September 2017, the Committee agreed to include monitoring of the 

improvement objectives on its work programme.  
 
2.3 This update covers the period October to December 2017, with a further update scheduled for the 

Committee covering the final quarter. 
 

Report produced in… September  December  March  June 

To show status for…. Q1  
Apr-Jun 

 Q2  
Jul-Sept 

 Q3  
Oct-Dec 

 Q4  
Jan-Mar 

3.  Ensuring people 
have access to 
suitable 
accommodation 

Amber- 
Acceptable 

 
Green - 
Good  

Green - 
Good  

 

4.  City Regeneration 
and Development 

Green - 
Good  

Green - 
Good 
[...]
g the Improvement Objectives? 

Section B – Supporting Information 

5 Links to Council Policies and Priorities  

 
5.1 This report directly links with all of the Councils Improvement Objectives identified in the 

Improvement Plan 2016-18.  These objectives also link to the Well-being Objectives agreed by 
Cabinet in March 2017, which aim to maximise the Council’s contribution to the Well-being Goals 
for Wales and will form part of the new Corporate Plan and Improvement Plan from 2017 
onwards. 

 
5.2 The Wellbeing of Future Generations Act 2015 which came into force in April 2016 sets the 

context for the move towards long term planning of services.  The Improvement Plan objectives 

have links to each of the well-being objectives and the well-being goals. 

 

Well-being Objective Link to Improvement Plan Objective 
 

To build cohesive and sustainable 
communities 

3 –  Ensuring people have access to suitable 
accommodation 

4 –  City Regeneration and Development 

To improve skills, educational 
outcomes and employment 
opportunities 

4 –  City Regeneration and Development 
5 –  Supporting young people into education, 

employment or training  

To promote economic growth and 
regeneration whilst protecting the 
environment 

4 –  City Regeneration and Development 
7 –  Increasing recycling 

  

6 Risks 

 
6.1 Each individual action in this report is subject to financial and risk assessment in its own right in 

accordance with council procedures. 
 

Risk Impact 
of risk if 
it occurs 
(H/M/L) 

Probability 
of risk 
occurring 
(H/M/L) 

What is the council doing or what has it 
done to avoid the risk or reduce its 
effect 

Who is 
responsible 
for dealing 
with the risk 

That the council’s 
plans and projects 
do not have the 
desired impact on 
the city 

H M The council will assess the impact of its 
actions on an on-going basis and 
enable adjustments to actions and 
policies to be brought forward as the 
need arises  

Project 
managers for 
in
[...]
ort Live to congratulate 
them on the Everybody Campaign. 

 
Head of 
Streetscene and 
City Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Scrutiny. 
 

P
age 42



                                                  APPENDIX 2 

 
 

Ref Agenda Item Service Area / 

Performance Measure 

Action Responsibility Outcome 

 
10 

 
Performance 
Update - 
Quarter 3 
 
 

 
Regeneration 
Investment and 
Housing 
 
PAM/013 - % of empty 
properties brought 
back into use. 
 
 

 
Members queried the comment in 
performance indicator PAM/013 which 
stated “This target has been 
challenging for a number of years. 
Currently the strategic housing team 
are looking at a number of ways to 
improve this measure”, and asked what 
was being explored to improve 
performance relating to this measure, 
as the measure remained Red at 
Quarter 3. Members were advised that 
the department were currently looking 
at different plans before going to 
consultation so details were not 
available for the Committee at this time. 
Members requested the information be 
circulated to the Committee once 
available. 

 
Head of 
Regeneration 
Investment and 
Housing  

 
Scrutiny to email to Committee 
Members. 

 
11 

 
Performance 
Update - 
Quarter 3 
 

 
List of empty houses and which Wards 
they are in 
 

 
Head of 
Regeneration 
Investment and 
Housing 

 
Scrutiny to email to Committee 
Members. 

 
12 

 
Forward 
Work 
Programme 
Update 

 
Scrutiny 
 

 
The Committee approved the work 
programme for the next two meetings 
on 9 April and 4 June 2018. 
 

 
Scrutiny 

 
Work Programme updated. 

 
 

 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Agenda in Welsh
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 March 2018
	5 Improvement Plan 2016-18: Quarter 3 Update
	Item 5A - Appendix - Scrutiny Report IP Q3 Place v2

	6 Forward Work Programme Update
	Item 6A - FWP Appendix 1
	Item 6B - FWP Appendix 2 Action Sheet  5 3 2018




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate 

 
Date: 9 April 2018 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors C Evans (Chair), G Berry, M Cornelious, K Critchley, J Richards and 

J Watkins 
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Jeavons (Cabinet Member - Streetscene) and J Mudd (Cabinet 

Member - Regeneration and Housing) 
 
 K Duffin (Community Development Manager), S Gonzalez-Lopez (Waste 

Recycling Strategy Manager), R Cornwall (Head of People and Business 
Change) and M Lawrence (Overview and Scrutiny Officer) 

 
Apologies: Councillors M Al-Nuaimi and J Clarke 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 March 2018  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2018 were approved as an accurate record. 
 

3 Improvement Plan 2016-18 Update - Quarter 3  
 
Improvement Plan Objective 3 – Ensuring People Have Access to Suitable 
Accommodation  
 
Attendees: 

 Head of Regeneration, Housing and Investment  

 Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing  
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing provided a brief overview of 
performance and advised Members of the positive of PAM/014 – Number of new homes 
created as a result of bringing empty properties back in to use, improving from Amber to 
Green since Quarter 2.   
 
The Head of Regeneration, Housing and Investment advised the Committee that: 
 

- PAM014 - Number of new homes created as a result of bringing empty 
properties back in to use, was previously raised as a concern but now Green, 
although it was showing Amber in the MI report due to a system administration error; 

- PSR/006 - Average Days non-DFG minor adaptions - was no longer being 
reviewed by Welsh Government; 

- PAM/015 - Adaptions DFG days delivery average – was Green and in the top 
quartile in Wales; 



 

- PAM/012 - The percentage of households for whom homelessness was 
prevented - despite Universal Credit having had a higher impact on delivery this has 
been managed to remain Green. 

- RIH/043 - Number of people approaching authority for housing advice and 
assistance -  
had remained green. 

 
Members asked the following: 
 

 Given rapid changes expected due to the removal of the Severn Crossing Tolls and 
resultant movements in the housing market, what contingencies are in place to cope with 
private rented properties being sold and private tenants given notice, thereby creating an 
increase for rented properties?  It was explained that NCC holds a 5 year supply of 
housing with expansions and sites in place, while other LA’s can’t meet that target for the 
supply of new build housing and developments through planning.  In addition NCC has 
been able to bring forward Affordable Housing Schemes from Welsh Government funding 
and also has reserve schemes in place, so when the funding becomes available the 
schemes can commence.  It is quite right to highlight the advice issue and a review of the 
service was underway. 
 

 Is there confidence that the need for social rented housing can be met with the changes 
coming? It was clarified that while not everyone on the list will be able to access social 
rented housing, they can be assisted to access other options.  It was clarified that the 
7830 applications were for households not individuals, the total number of live 
applications. 
 

 Is there confidence that plans are in place for the impact of Private Landlords looking to 
sell their rental properties and make a significant profit in certain Wards of the City?  
Arrangements were in place to meet all social landlords to develop a protocol as the 
community housing protocol needed reviewing.  As part of that meeting, there would be 
consideration of some schemes Welsh Government are offering and discussion of every 
element of the Authority’s relationship with Social Landlords starting with the Common 
Housing Register.  
 

 Given that private landlords are selling their rental properties while giving 2 months’ 
notice to sitting tenants, 415 people were seeking advice or assistance from Housing 
currently and 105 people waiting for special accommodation, could Members be provided 
with an explanation of the different types of Landlord and Housing?  It was advised that 2 
tenancy agreements were being introduced to provide greater security to tenants, 
lessons could also be learned from the housing market cycle and the Welsh government 
Housing Minister had reported a 95% take up of the Rent Smart Scheme.  The Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Housing offered that a Briefing Session for Elected 
Members to provide assistance, which was welcomed by Members of the 
Committee. 
 

 Is there assurance that securing residual affordable housing can be provided, funded and 
inroads made to what is needed?  It was advised that Newport is very good at taking up 
slippage that other Local Authorities were unable to, as we have the schemes in place 
ready and excellent Housing professionals. 
 
 

Improvement Plan Objective 4 – City Regeneration and Development  
 
Attendees: 

 Head of Regeneration, Housing and Investment  

 Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing  
 



 

The Head of Regeneration, Housing and Investment advised the Committee that: 
- RIH/L/053 – Value of business support grants awarded -  from an operational 

view, the number and variety of operators approaching the Authority with schemes 
was the highest and alongside this the Business Support tam had provided more 
grants and was being asked for more advice and input each year. 

- RIH/L/054 – Number of businesses supported – had grown to 360 and was Green. 
- RIH/L055 – Number of new business start-ups – the narrative for this measure was 

from Quarter 2 and displayed in error, as the measure had now become Green from 
Red in Quarter 2. 

- IP 4.1 Secure funding for VVP2 – Cardiff Capital Region had been formed and a 
Draft Regional Regeneration Plan produced and a first draft project list for the whole 
region generated. 

 
Members asked the following: 
 

 What were the 24 responses to the City Master Plan saying?  The consultation 
responses were not fully collated and would be soon. 
 

 What plans were there to address the number of empty commercial premises? – It was 
explained that most are in private ownership but lots of them have planning applications 
for residential accommodation in these beautiful buildings and as the properties are 
developed and people move in, so the footfall in the city would increase and the 
confidence to come to the city centre. 
 

 What is in the City Region Plan approved by Council in terms of the employment offer? – 
It was explained that Newport has the lowest unemployment for a number of years and 
clearly jobs are available here, and the processes and people in place to connect 
unemployed people with those jobs.  Learning from the 2008 downturn in employment, 
the key challenges were connectivity, enabling those unemployed and furthest from the 
labour market to move into jobs and become employed people move up overall using the 
Work Based Learning Academy.  Other Local Authorities have learned from what 
Newport has done, to implement similar. 
 

 With regard to the empty shops and need to increase footfall at the bottom of Commercial 
Street, can confirmation be given that there would be a monthly street market in this 
area?  The street market would commence on 29 April and the indoor market traders had 
been offered space to engage and promote what is in the indoor market to encourage 
people to visit and increase footfall there.   
 
It was queried whether street market stallholders could be offered indoor market stalls if 
interested?  Members were advised that this was not in the remit of this Cabinet Member, 
but asked that it be passed to the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 

 A Member queried whether busses were dropping off in Commercial Street? Members 
were advised that this was not in the remit of the Cabinet Member’s portfolio. 
 

 While the number of new small businesses created was good, could the number of new 
jobs be reported in future to add to the positive news? It was clarified that one of the 
grants NCC offers is about business expansion. 
 

 While Newport had previously been very successful with VVP bids of £50M, concern was 
expressed about whether collectively bidding as City Regional Deal may potentially mean 
Newport is less successful with bids for this area? It was explained that Newport had 
been the most successful in bidding for VVP and had schemes ready when further 
money became available.  Under the new arrangements, the City Region will decide 
upon the bids and recommend to the WG Minister.  WG will be looking for regional 
significance and we have a skilled and experienced team in Newport with success in the 



 

past so confident as possible to be that Newport can make its best case. 
 

 Concern was expressed that the restoration and reopening of the Market Arcade would 
not result in more empty shops in Newport and would there be incentives offered to 
occupy shops in the Arcade?  It was clarified that there was a wider discussion with a set 
of stakeholders all invited to engage for a successful outcome and that further investment 
would be encouraged from other avenues. 
 

 With regard to IP4.5 - Develop and Invest in Newport Website, it was clarified that this 
was the existing NCC website but to make it clearer and more accessible to those 
wishing to develop and invest what opportunities are on offer in the area. 
 

 What is the updated position of the BID at the moment? It was clarified that it had stability 
and was forward planning well, ambassadors were still continuing and working more 
collaboratively with the City Council, Friars Walk and the Market Traders.  Forthcoming 
events and collaborations included: Record Store Day; South Wales Argus Business 
Awards and some support for the Food Festival as well as looking to work with the 
Wallich on a donation system.  The BID would be coming up for re-ballot soon and the 
Members would decide. 
 
 

Improvement Plan Objective 5 – Supporting Young People into Education, 
Employment or Training  
 
Attendees: 

 Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing  

 The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills sent their apologies as she was unable 
to attend. 

 
The Head of Regeneration, Housing and Investment advised the Committee that all of the 
measures were Green except for NEET/01 - Number of Young People accessing children 
and YP skills project which was Amber but would turn Green in Quarter 4 and should have 
further improvement by the year end. 
 
Members asked the following: 
 

 Whether training placements are offered?  It was clarified that placements are already 
offered via the Work Based Learning Academy. 
 

 What can be done to improve the perception that work based learning and 
apprenticeships are not as good an option as pursuing a University education? – This is 
being examined through the Public Services Board to make the option more attractive. 

 
 
 
Improvement Plan Objective 7 – Increasing Recycling  
 
Attendees: 
 

 Waste Recycling Strategy Manager 

 Cabinet Member for Streetscene  
 
The Cabinet Member gave an overview of the current performance towards this objective, 
outlining that the recycling rate within the HWRC remains an area of concern, but that 
performance had been consistently increasing throughout the year.  
  



 

In relation to PAM 30 – Municipal waste reused, recycled and composted, the Committee 
were advised that the Council was awaiting final figures on this matter to report back. It was 
noted that there would be a need to target collections within flats, and how the bags were 
collected.  
 
Members asked the following: 

 There had been an issue within the year for landfill, where there had been a dip in 
performance.  This had been as a result of an issue in collections in the Christmas period 
and increased recycling in the following quarter.  
 

 Collection of food waste was discussed, and an emphasis on ensuring that the Council 
was maximising that food waste collection. The current bins used were discussed, and it 
was asked if more robust bins with handles could be introduced. It was advised that there 
would be a cost implication for this, but it could be considered in the future as a piolet 
scheme if it was agreed that this would have a positive increase in food waste collection.  

 

 Members were advised that the Council was had switched providers for provision of the 
bins.  

 
Conclusions: 
 
The Committee noted the progress towards the improvement Objectives to date and made 
the following comments to the Cabinet: 
 

 Following on from the discussion on IP5 relating to Vibrant and Viable Places, the 
Committee raised concerns regarding Scrutiny of the Regional City Deal. The City Deal 
had been discussed at a recent Council meeting, and effective scrutiny of the City Deal 
was considered essential to ensuring its success.  Members asked for clarification on the 
process and arrangements for scrutiny of the City Deal.  

 

 Members noted that the font size used in the Improvement Plan update was too small, 
making it difficult to read, and not accessible to the public. Members requested that for all 
performance reports that go to Cabinet, that the size of the font be increased to the 
standard used for other reports.  

 

 During the course of the meeting, there were instances where the information within the 
MI Hub (the performance management system) was not accurate.  For example, there 
was an amber measure that should have been marked as green and a comment on a 
measure that related to quarter 2, not quarter 3 that had been included in error: 
 
- RIH/L055 – Number of new business start-ups – the narrative for this measure was 

from Quarter 2 and displayed in error, as the measure had now become Green from 
Red in Quarter 2. 

- PAM014 - Number of new homes created as a result of bringing empty 
properties back in to use, was previously raised as a concern but now Green, 
although it was showing Amber in the MI report due to a system administration error; 

 
Members asked that it is ensured that the system is updated with the most up to date 
information to ensure accuracy within the reports.   

 
4 Forward Work Programme Update  

 
The Overview & Scrutiny Officer advised the Committee that consideration of the 
Committee’s Draft Forward Work Programme was scheduled for consideration at the next 
meeting on 4 June 2018, when topics for inclusion would be discussed. 
 



 

The Officer also drew Members’ attention to the pilot of the action sheet which detailed any 
information requested by Members at the previous Committee meeting held on 5 March 2018 
and explained that this had been developed to track that all actions were completed.  
Members would be emailed the information shortly and the action sheet would be updated 
for each meeting. 
 
Actions:  
 
The Committee approved the work programme for the next meeting on 6 June 2018 and the 
action sheet for tracking actions until completed. 
 

 
The meeting terminated at 5.35 pm 
 


